The Municipality is a lessee as it has entered into operating leases for the use of vehicles with Sky Metro. These leases were
negotiated for varying terms all ending at 31 August 2021, with no renewal clauses, purchase options or contingent rent or
subleases. The lease payments do not carry any escalations per annum; therefore, the Municipality is required to straight line the
lease payments.

The minimum lease payments due under the above lease are as follows: within one year: R889 199 (2020: R0).

70

DR BEYERS NAUDE MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number: EC101)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

2021 2020
Restated*

R R

41. CASH GENERATED BY OPERATIONS (Continued)

Increase/(Decrease) in Unspent conditional grants Liability (2 079 868)   (646 299)
Increase/(Decrease) in Consumer Deposits 122 061   138 139
Increase/(Decrease) in Employee Benefit Obligations 2 656 399   (4 116 000)
Cash generated by / (utilised in) Operations 35 774 332   38 366 918

42. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  Previously
reported

 Correction
of error

 Restated 2020

Current Assets
VAT Receivable 4 625 778   43 953   4 669 731
Receivables from Exchange transactions 18 338 927   (4 498 145)   13 840 782

Non-Current Assets
Investment Property 69 034 773   (41 576 546)   27 458 227
Property, Plant and Equipment 1 084 501 798 6 428 808   1 090 930 606
Heritage Assets 11 266 460   (168 790)   11 097 670

Current Liabilities
Payables from Exchange Transactions (239 725 641)   (8 346 951)   (248 072 592)
Unspent Conditional Grants and Receipts (3 666 591)   1 586 724   (2 079 867)

TOTAL ASSETS 1 202 972 513 (39 770 719)   1 163 201 794
TOTAL LIABILITIES (339 721 232)   (6 760 227)   (346 481 459)
NET ASSETS 863 251 281   (46 530 946)   816 720 335

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Revenue from Exchange Transactions
Service Charges 172 844 452   (599 144)   172 245 308

Expenditure
Employee related costs (163 629 214)   (1 001 723)   (164 630 937)
Depreciation and amortisation (54 226 693)   (124 941)   (54 351 634)
Finance cost (13 212 068)   (12 092)   (13 224 160)
Operational Cost (45 647 884)   (293 023)   (45 940 907)
Contracted Services (21 442 455)   (3 631 195)   (25 073 650)

During the year the following errors were discovered in both the annual financial statements submitted in the prior year and the
financial accounting system. These errors have been corrected restrospectively through restatements of prior year through
journals in the financial accounting system and through correcting the misrepresented prior year column on the annual financial
statements.

71

DR BEYERS NAUDE MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number: EC101)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

2021 2020
Restated*

R R

42. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (Continued)

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS adjustments  Previously
reported

 Correction
of error

 Restated 2020

Opening balance as previously reported 917 785 138   -   917 785 138
Prior period errors impacting opening balance: -

Receivables from exchange transactions -   (3 899 002)   (3 899 002)
Investment Property (36 904 938)   (36 904 938)
Property, Plant and Equipment (94 603)   (94 603)
Heritage assets (168 790)   (168 790)
Unspent conditional grants 1 586 724   1 586 724
Payables from exchange transactions -   (1 388 221)   (1 388 221)

Balance at 01 July 2019 as restated 917 785 138   (40 868 829)   876 916 309
Deficit for the year (54 533 853)   -   (54 533 853)

Prior period errors impacting deficit for the year:
Service charges -   (599 144)   (599 144)
Employee related costs -   (1 001 723)   (1 001 723)
Depreciation and amortisation -   (124 941)   (124 941)
Finance cost -   (12 092)   (12 092)
Operational cost -   (293 023)   (293 023)
Contracted Services -   (3 631 195)   (3 631 195)

Balance at 01 July 2020 as restated 863 251 285   (46 530 947)   816 720 338

DISLOSURE PRIOR PERIOD ERROR ADJUSTMENTS  Previously
reported

 Correction
of error

 Restated 2020

Irregular expenditure (note 46) 189 077 669   1 409 890   190 487 559

DESCRIPTION OF ERRORS

Receivables from Exchange Transactions

Other financial statement line items impacted by this error:
- Revenue from exchange transactions

Property, Plant and Equipment

Investment property

Other financial statement line items impacted by this error:
- Depreciation

An error in the debtors system was identified where the municipal building usage was incorrectly coded on the system. The billing
system processes measures usage of all meters including municipal buildings however the debtor and revenue is automatically
reversed only if the customer code was correct. In this case, the code was not correct and consequently the revenue was